

VERDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

Ţ

SHIP VIA

DEFK8215

PAGE	
	1

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPO	INDENCERIOFATRIENTIONIOE
JOHN ABBOTT	
304-558-2544	

304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV 25312

***709050415**

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **ELEANOR AFRC** 111 ARMY/NAVY DRIVE

RED HOUSE, WV 25168 304-201-3001

FOB.

04/23/					
BID OPENING DATE	06/04/	and the second s	BID	OPENING TIME (01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1 BUILDING CON	LS	968-20		\$1,562,353.12
	MENT NECESSA MENT INSTALL	RY TO CONS	L LABOR, MATERIA TRUCT VARIOUS BU SECURITY INSTAL E, WV, PER THE S	ILDINGS, PAVE- LATION AT THE	
,	MANDATORY ON	-SITE PRE-	BID: 5/13/2008; ELEANOR AFR 111 ARMY/NA RED HOUSE, 304-201-300	C VY DRIVE WV 25168	
	PLANS & SPEC OMNI ASSOCIA 304-367-1417	TES	MAY BE OBTAINED	BY CONTACTING:	
	EXHIBIT 5				
l .	WITHIN XXXX IS RECEIVED.	CALENDAR D UNLESS O	IS CONTRACT IS T AYS AFTER THE NO THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	TICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
	CANCELLATION	: THE DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHAS	ING RESERVES THE	
	1,21	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE	de Unhar	un D	TELEPHONE 304-3	344-1200 DATE	6-18-08
mue Preside	int F	55-06	502314		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MOCKEY

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEFK8215

F.O.B

PA	GE
	2

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 304-558-2544 ***709050415** 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES OH-P 1616 6TH AVENUE **ELEANOR AFRC** III ARMY/NAVY DRIVE CHARLESTON WV 25312 ð RED HOUSE, WV 25168 304-201-3001

SHIP VIA

04/23/2									
BID OPENING DATE:		06/04/2008				BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	VIIIY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
					ONTRACT :				
					F THE MAT				
·			1 1		ERIOR QUA		•		
i i			CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRAC	T	
ļH	IERE I	Ν.							
					CTOR OR S				
					DEPARTME		i .		E
					OR PUTNAN				
					21-5A, E		CPREVAIL	ING	
N.	VAGE R	ATES A	PPLY	TO TH	IS PROJEC	CT)			
					RENCES MA				
					DUE (EXCE				
	•		1 1		CONTAINE		l		
4					TITUTE OF		3		
P	PERTAL	NING T	DTHI	S CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETED).	
	IODKED	at 600	DEMOA	TTON.	VENDOD	TO DESI	TOPO TO	DDOUTDE	
					VENDOR KERS' CON				
Į.	LEKI	TLICAL	EPKU	n WUK	KEKS. CUP	ILENZALT	NN TE 20	CCESSFUL	•
	ii ne	TUE T	TEME	CHECK	ED BELOW	WITE DE	A DEGUIT	DEMENT	
į.)F THI		1 1	1	ED BELUM	MITT DE	A KENOT	KEHENI	
u)L 1117.	S CUITI	KACII						
c	XX) II	NSHRAN	CE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VEN	AH2 SUGI	II FIIRNT	SH PROOF	
					LIABILITY				
			• 1	3	UNLESS C				
					MINIMUM				
					250,000.	August			
				'			,		
lo	XX) B	UILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VEND	OR SHALL	
			1 1	1	ERS RISK				•
					% OF THE				
C	XX) B	DNDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AM	OUNT OF	
					STATE OF				
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	PNOHUM	DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							I		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť

DEFK8215

PAGE

ADDRESS CORR	ESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
JOHN ABBOTT	
DOUGH WARREN	
304-558-2544	

*709050415 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

25312

CHARLESTON WV

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ELEANOR AFRC 111 ARMY/NAVY DRIVE

RED HOUSE, WV 25168

304-201-3001

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/23/2008 3ID OPENING DATE: 06/04/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIAL A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. **PERSONAL** OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS HGNATURE DATE TILE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for
Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEFK8215

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

***709050415** 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV 25312

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **ELEANOR AFRC** 111 ARMY/NAVY DRIVE

RED HOUSE, WV 25168

DATE PRINTED	ŢΕ	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
04/23/200	8				
BID OPENING DATE:	06/04/		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOR		
ACC	EPTED ON	Y IF THE C	i .	PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT I	
PRO PRO	DUCTS. I	F THE DOME BE SUPPLIE	STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
DEP. ONL	ARTMENT (Y IF DOMI	DF LABOR, FESTIC PRODU	S DEFINED BY THE DREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS.	MAY BE SUPPLIED	
PRO	VISIONS,	THE SPENDI	OF A CONTRACT U NG OFFICER OF TH EXISTS A BID FOR	E SPENDING UNIT	
ALU Tha	MINUM, GI N THE LOV	ASS OR STE	EL THAT IS REASO MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV	NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING	
ALL	VENDORS	MUST INDIC	T BID FOR SUCH D ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S	1	
REV	. 3/88				
EXH	IBIT 9				
! !	ICE FOR 1	i i	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	,
το .	ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE		
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL TELEPHONE	NOTTIONS DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

0**=**-0

DEFK8215

RFQ NUMBER

	F	A	Ġ	
				_

ADDRESSICORRE	SPONDENCE ROTATION FOR SERVICE
JOHN ABBOTT	
304-558-2544	

MODERA

*709050415 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV 25312 **DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ELEANOR AFRC** 111 ARMY/NAVY DRIVE

RED HOUSE, WV 25168

DATE PRIN	EĎ	TER	MS OF SAL	E ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	SHIP V	IA.		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/23/		<u> </u>								
BID OPENING DATE:	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>06/04/</u>	2008	501.0000.0000.0000.		BID	OPENII	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE		HE ARC	UOP HITEC	CAT NO T/ENG	ITEM NUM		ARE TI	UNITPRICE HE ADDEND	UM	AMOUNT
	1				IES THAT I		i e	D DRAWING DENDUM	S	
					ARDED TO					
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	THE ARCHI'ENDUM TO				LSU	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE: ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE	EXTENI RECEI'	D THE BID VED BY TH		
	BIDDER DIVISI	S AND ON.	SUB THE	MITTE SAME		E STAT And Re	E PUI Gulati	RCHASING IONS	ALL	
	EXCEPT	ALSO A ION MA	PPLY Y BE	TO AN FOR A	ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDU NG A BID	THAT	NT. IS IS	THE ONLY SUED FOR	THE	
	REV. 1	1/96								
	EXHIBI	Т 10								
		UM ACK								
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE NI /OR SPECII	ECESSAR	Y REV	ISIONS TO		
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :							
				SEERE	PERSE SIDE FOR TE		NOTTIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
mle		FE	in				1	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

OT-A

Ţ

AFO NUMBER DEFK8215

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*709050415 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV 25312

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **ELEANOR AFRC** 111 ARMY/NAVY DRIVE

RED HOUSE, WV 25168

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/23/2008					
BID OPENING DATE:	06/04/		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE C	VETTANU	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	1 .	May 23, 20	08		·
ио.	2.		• • •		
NO.	3.		• • • •		
NO.	4.		• • • •		
NO.	5.		• • •		
			URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS.	
REPRIORAL AND INFO	ESENTATI DISCUSS ANY STAT RMATION IFICATIO	ON MADE OR ION HELD B E PERSONNE ISSUED IN NS BY AN D		ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES . ONLY THE D TO THE IS BINDING. GNATURE	
	18, 20(DA		
REV.	11/96				
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
PERSI STATE	DNS DESI E MUST B	RING TO PE E LICENSED ARD IS EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS	
SIGNATURE		SEE REI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
mis	FE	in	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

ō

DEFK8215

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

MODZMA

*709050415 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV 25312 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **ELEANOR AFRC** 111 ARMY/NAVY DRIVE

RED HOUSE, WV 25168

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP V	A	FO.B		FREIGHT TERMS
04/23/								
BID OPENING DATE:		6/04/			BID (DPENING T	[ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ТПΥ	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM:NUM	BER	UNIT PR	ICE	AMOUNT
	MADE BY	CONT.	ACTING THE LEX, BUILI	FOR A COLUMN FOR A	GINIA D DM 319,	IVISION OF	LABOR	
	PROSPEC	TIVE	;	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T R BID.				
	BIDDER	то со	MPLETE:					
	CONTRAC	TORS	NAME:	Wiseman (ction Co.,	Inc.	
	CONTRAC	TORS	LICENSE NO	wv	00836			
	COPY OF	THEI		WILL BE REDRES LICENS				
			AF	PLICABLE	LAW			
	AND REG	ULATI QUEST N IS	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, POME INFORMATION ISSUITHORITY	ATION P UED BY	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHA	٧	
	ANY OTH	ER SO ERS TH EED IN	URCE, VERI E INFORMAT	ED IN SPE BAL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH CONTE M THE SOUF	RADICTS RCES AS	
	FOR BAN	IKRUPT	CY PROTECT	ENT THE VIOLENT THIS	CONTRA	CT IS AUTO	-ITAMC	
SIGNATURE	•		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONTELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		<u>let</u>	EIN .					
III LE		l''	-11 T			ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

DEFK8215

ADDRESS: CORRESPO

5

 4GE
8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A THENTION OF

304-558-2544

***709050415** 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV 25312 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **ELEANOR AFRC** 111 ARMY/NAVY DRIVE

RED HOUSE, WV 25168

DATEPRIN	TED	TEI	RMS OF SA	Œ	SHIP VIA		E)	Ö.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/23/									
BID OPENING DATE:	40	06/04/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	DRDER.								
	REV. 1	/2005		NO	TICE				
	D P B 2	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ENT D ING D G 15 SHING	F ADM IVISI TON S	UBMITTED TO INISTRATION TREET, EAS: 5305-0130	N			
		VELOPE			THIS INFO				
	BUYER:				JOHN ABBO	TT			
	REQ. NO	D.:			DEFK8215-				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		06/04/2008	3	NOW 1400 400 400 5001 5000 5000 5000 5000		
	BID OP				1:30 PM				
					UMBER IN CANG YOUR BIT):	IS NECE	SSARY	
1	PLEASE CONCERN			UOTE:	AME OF PERS				
SIGNATURE				SEERE	/ERSE/SIDE FOR TER/ TEL	AS AND CON EPHONE	IDIHONS	DATE	
TITLE		FE	in	******************			ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50120 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SHIP

ō

ener F	AG	E
		a

ЈОНИ	ABBOTT	
304-5	558-2544	

***709050415** 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE CHARLESTON WV 25312

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **ELEANOR AFRC** 111 ARMY/NAVY DRIVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RED HOUSE, WV 25168

DATE PRIN	75D	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP V	A		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/23/	a yan yan da kasa sa kasa sa kasa sa kasa sa ka	,00000000000000000000000000000000000000					*******************			
3ID OPENING DATE:		06/04/	/2008			BID	OPI	ENING TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	N. C.	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM:NUM			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		:			71 50 63	rr Tellion	~~~ ~			
						y Wis				
		:								
		71.70	.				w~ 2~ ~ ~ 1.7 A		E NUMBER TRIAL	\$1.562.353.12
	****	IHIS	15 1	HE EN	ט טר	KFŲ	DEFK8	21:	5 ****** U AL	\$1,562,353.12
		:								
		:								<u> </u>
							:			
		,								
			~~~	and the state of t	المائد المنافذة المنافذة المنافذة	22,000 300 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500				
SIGNATURE				SEERE	/EHSE:SI		HMS AND COM TELEPHONE	NUFFE	ONS DATE	
ITTLE		FE	in						ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Bidding documents may be examined without charge at the following locations:

The office of the Architect:

The Omni Associates – Architects 1543 Fairmont Avenue, Suite 201

Fairmont, WV 26554

Other plan depositories include:

McGraw-Hill Construction Dodge

2333 MacCorkle Ave. S.W.

Suite 203

St Albans, WV 25177

Contractor's Association of West Virginia

2114 Kanawha Boulevard, East

Charleston, WV 25311

# WVARNG Eleanor Complex Road Security / Force Protection BID FORM - SECTION I (Base Bid and Alternates) Revised 23 May 2008

I	Dated: 6-18-08
0	Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
S	SUBMITTED BY:
wa	Wiseman Construction Co., Inc. (Hereinafter called "Bidder")
7	West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV 000836
s	SUBMITTED TO:
ר	The State of West Virginia (hereinafter called "Owner")
( I f ( (	The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby proposes to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment accessary for the satisfactory and complete construction of the WVARNG Eleanor Complex – Road Security / Force Protection project, Eleanor, WV, in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents, for the stipulated sums as follows Amount to be shown in both words and numbers.):
ע	BASE BID:
I	For the Sum of:
	One million five hundred sixty-two thousand
three hu	ndred fifty-three dollars and twelve cents
-	(\$ 1,562,353.12
	(The Base Bid includes the summation of items as described in Section II of the Bid Form. Not including Allowances or Add Alternates.)

labor, installation, or by Owner under all allowance (Amount	Contractor's costs for coordination, receiving and handling at Project site, verhead and profit, and similar costs related to products and materials ordered owance shall be included as part of the Contract Sum and not part of the to be shown in both words and numbers.) \$ 207, 480.00
Allowance 1:	(Communications Installation) Two hundred seven thousand four hundred eighty do
,	We have a great and the second
will consider acc abbreviated to indi 01030 entitled "A	TES: Should the base bid be less than the funds available, the Owner reptance of Add Alternates. The alternates as listed below are licate general work involved. The Bidder is advised to consult Section alternates" for full scope of work and agrees to complete the work or the stipulated sums as follows (Amount to be shown in both words and
Add Alternate 1:	(Guard House & Connection to Sewer Lift Station)  Seven hundred twenty-eight thousand
one hundred	(\$\frac{728,165.11}{\text{cents}}\)
Add Alternate 2:	One hundred sixty-five thousand (\$165,900.00)
Add Alternate 3:	(Tank Trail w/ 2 Concrete Turning Pads) One hundred twenty-nine thousand (\$129,658.54) fifty-eight dollars & fifty-four cents
Add Alternate 4:	(CSMS South Parking) One hundred five thousand (\$\frac{105,045.19}{}\) dollars & nineteen cents
Add Alternate 5:	(\$ 43,614.12)
fourteen do	llars & twelve cents
Add Alternate 6:	(West POV Parking) $\frac{\text{Fifty-one thousand seven hundred}}{(\$51,759.35})$ dollars & thirty-five cents
WVARNG ELEANC Omni Project No. 204	OR COMPLEX – ROAD SECURITY/FORCE PROTECTION  BF-2

(Wash Point - Concrete Loop) Add Alternate 7: Forty-four thousand two hundred twenty-six dollars & eighteen Add Alternate 8: (Unheated Storage Building Option No. 1 -Masonry Bearing Building) Five hundred nine thousand nine 509,910.00 hundred ten dollars Add Alternate 8: (Unheated Storage Building Option No. 2 - Pre-engineered Metal Building) Three hundred eighty-five thousand (\$ 385,278.00° twohhundred seventy-eight dollars If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for operation and use no later than 240 calendar days from Notice to Proceed. Total liquidated damages are \$1,500.00 first day and \$1,000.00 per day thereafter for work not completed after contract completion date. For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted from midnight to midnight and also any part of that 24-hour day period shall be counted as one calendar day. The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days. The Owner reserves the right to accept any Alternates for a period of 120 days after the Contract Award. The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Finn: Wiseman Construction Co.

Address: 1616 6th Avenue

Andy Wiseman

President

Phone: 304-344-1200

WVARNG ELEANOR COMPLEX - ROAD SECURITY/FORCE PROTECTION Omni Project No. 20425

BF-3

Address: 1616-60h AVE

Fax: 304-344-1281

Tax Cert#: 55-0602314

END OF SECTION I

The costs indicated below are included in, and are a breakdown of, the Base Bid. In the event the total segregated prices shown below differ from the Base Bid indicated above, the Base Bid will govern.

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum, in accordance with Contract Conditions, Section 01026 - Unit Prices.

### **BASE BID**

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
		Access Road			
1	1	Mobilization, cannot exceed 10 percent of the total amount bid.	LS	LS	130,000.00
2	4	General Construction Administration, cannot exceed 5 percent of the total amount bid.	LS	LS	70,000.00
3	1	Quality Control, cannot exceed 3 percent of the total amount bid.	LS	LS	40,000.00
4	1	Site Clearing, cannot exceed 3 percent of the total amount bid.	LS	LS	12,000.00
5	1	Unclassified Excavation WV Unit #207001-001	LS	LS	18,000.00
6	1	Unclassified Fill (Soil) WV Unit #207001-001	LS	LS	12,000.00
7	1	Unified Engineered Fill WV Unit #207002-001	LS	LS	6,000.00
8	50	Temporary Gravel	TN	35.00	1,750.00
11	848	Geogrid	SY	6.63	5,622.24
12	400	Pavement Repair	SY	98.84	39,536.00
13	275	Class I Aggregate Base Course WV Unit #307001-001	TN	33.61	9,242.75

WVARNG ELEANOR COMPLEX - ROAD SECURITY/FORCE PROTECTION Omni Project No. 20425

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
14	2,490	Free Draining Base Course WV Unit #311006	TN	70.64	175,893.60
15	596	Hot-Mix Asphalt Wearing Course WV Unit #401002-001	TN	95.37	56,841.71
16	2,399	Hot-Mix Asphalt Base Course WV Unit #401001-001	TN	74.78	179,397.22
21	723	12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Storm Water)	LF	95.45	69,010.35
22	5	Storm Catch Basin WVDOH Approved	EA	1,425.00	7,125.00
33	1	Temporary Erosion & Sediment Control Measures	LS	LS	12,000.00
34	20,050	Permanent Seed Mix/Fertilizer/Soil Amendments & Mulch	SY	0.73	14,636.50
35	4	6" Cleanout	EA	420.00	420.00
36	739	Erosion Control Matting (North American Green Type SC 150) WV Unit #655002-000	SY	1.80	1,330.20
37	85	Riprap w/Seed Mixture (For Slope Armoring) WV Unit #218001-000	CY	123.00	10,455.00
40	7,165	Pavement Marking Lines, 4" Width - Yellow	LF	0.49	3,539.51
41	9,976	Pavement Marking Lines, 4" Width - White WV Unit #663001-004	LF	0.49	4,928.14
45.0	1	Relocated Existing Swing Gate	EA	1,680.00	1,680.00
46.0	1	Swing Gate (8' Tall, 24' Wide Double Leaf)	EA	4,200.00	4,200.00
50	780	Remove Chain Link Fence, w/ Barbed Wire	LF	10.00	7,800.00
51	890	Chain Link Fence, 8' Ht w/Barbed Wire	LF	54.60	48,594.00
52.0	125	24" RCP (fix drainage low areas)	LF	112.45	14,056.25
53	8,518	Free Draining Base Course Trench (includes fabric, pipe)	LF	30.45	259,373.10
54	1	Adjust Manhole for low drainage area tie-in	LS	LS	625.00

	Wash Point						
item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount		
5	1	Unclassified Excavation WV Unit #207001-001	LS	LS	21,275.00		
7	1	Unified Engineered Fill WV Unit #207002-001	LS	LS	7,061.00		
9	463	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Non-woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000	SY	2.15	996.84		
10	463	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000 Free Draining Base Course	SY	2.37	1,097.31		
14	79	WV Unit #311006	TN	83.03	6,559.37		
18	463	Reinforced Portland Cement Concrete Pavement WV Unit #501001 Plain Concrete Curb	SY	59.00	27,317.00		
20	130	WV Unit #610001-002	<u>LF</u>	40.00	5,200.00		
21	115	12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Storm Water)	LF	95.45	10,976.75		
22	11	Storm Catch Basin WVDOH Approved	EA	1,425.00	1,425.00		
31	1	12" Flared End Section	EA	600.00	600.00		
34	1,800	Permanent Seed Mix/Fertilizer/Soil Amendments & Mulch	SY	0.73	1,314.00		
39	4	Outlet Protection (Riprap) WV Unit #218001-000	SY	1,200.00	4,800.00		
46	1	Swing Gate (8' Tall, 24' Wide Double Leaf between Wash Point & Military Parking)	EA	4,200.00	4,200.00		
55	1	Wash Point	LS	LS	115,916.00		

	Wash Point - Asphalt Loop							
Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount			
7	1	Unified Engineered Fill WV Unit #207002-001	LS	LS	12,275.00			
9	2,002	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Non-woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000	SY	2.15	4,310.31			
10	2,002	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000	SY	2.37	4,744.74			
13	433	Class I Aggregate Base Course WV Unit #307001-001	TN	33.61	14,553.13			
14	341	Free Draining Base Course WV Unit #311006	TN	70.64	24,088.24			
15	225	Hot-Mix Asphalt Wearing Course WV Unit #401002-001	TN	95.37	21,458.70			
16	661	Hot-Mix Asphalt Base Course WV Unit #401001-001	TN	84.91	56,128.15			
			<b>T</b>	OTAL BASE BID	1,562,353.12			

### **ADD ALTERNATES**

Alternate No. 1 - Guard House & Connection to Sewer Lift Station						
Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	
7	1	Unified Engineered Fill WV Unit #207002-001	LS	LS	34,800.00	
9	3,459	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Non-woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000	SY	2.15	7,447.23	
10	3,459	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000	SY	2.37	8,208.21	
13	372	Class I Aggregate Base Course WV Unit #307001-001	TN	33.61	12,503.29	
14	372	Free Draining Base Course WV Unit #311006	TN	70.64	26,278.08	
18	3,459	Reinforced Portland Cement Concrete Pavement WV Unit #501001	SY	59.00	204,081.00	
19	188	Concrete Sidewalk (Includes Stone Base) WV Unit #609001-001	SY	40.00	7,520.00	
20	706	Plain Concrete Curb WV Unit #610001-002	LF	30.00	21,180.00	
21	332	12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Storm Water)	LF	95.45	31,689.40	
22	4	Storm Catch Basin WVDOH Approved	EA	1,425.00	5,700.00	
23	1	Lane Direction Sign	LS	LS	247.05	
24	12	Interlocking Speed Bump (4' Sections - Yellow)	EA	308.83	3,705.96	
25.0	835	Compacted Subgrade - 18" Deep	CY	8.00	6,680.00	
26.0	357	6" D.I.P. CL50 Gravity Sewer Pipe Including Conn. to Station	LF	70.00	24,990.00	
30	230	1" Copper Waterline to include Connection	LF	56.00	12,880.00	
38	3	Drop Arm Beam Barrier	EA	46,709.00	140,127.00	
42	4	Directional Arrow (Type V)	EA	24.71	98.84	
43	139	Stop Bar 24"	LF	3.09	429.51	
44	6	Stop Sign	EA	370.59	2,223.54	

47	11	8" Pipe Bollards	EA	420.00	4,620.00	
48	1	12" Pipe Bollards	EA	620.00	620.00	
56	1	Guard House	LS	LS	172,136.00	
		<b>TOTAL ADD ALTERNATE NO. 1</b> 728,165.1				

Alternate No. 2 - Site Light Poles and Wiring						
Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	
57	1	Sight Light Poles and Wiring	LS	LS	165,900.00	
			TOTAL ADD A	LTERNATE NO. 2		

Alternate No. 3 - Tank Trail with Turning Pad						
Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	
5	1	Unclassified Excavation WV Unit #207001-001	LS	LS	15,742.00	
7	1	Unified Engineered Fill WV Unit #207002-001	LS	LS	12,804.00	
9	178	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Non-woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000	SY	2.15	383.23	
10	1,592	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000	SY	2.37	3,777.82	
11	1,414	Geogrid	SY	5.99	8,462.79	
13	590	Class I Aggregate Base Course WV Unit #307001-001	TN	38.546	22,742.14	
14	31	Free Draining Base Course WV Unit #311006	TN	100.685	3,121.24	
18	178	Reinforced Portland Cement Concrete Pavement WV Unit #501001	SY	59	10,502.00	
20	280	Plain Concrete Curb WV Unit #610001-002	LF	40	11,200.00	

27	1,222	Aggregate Base Course AASHTO NO. 1 WV Unit #703001-001	TN	32.76	40,032.72
34	1,220	Permanent Seed Mix/Fertilizer/Soil Amendments & Mulch	SY	0.73	890.60
Management of the second of th	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7		TOTAL ADD ALT	ΓERNATE NO. 3	129,658.54

Alternate No. 4 - CSMS Parking South						
Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	
7	1	Unified Engineered Fill WV Unit #207002-001	LS	LS	14,454.00	
9	1,667	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Non-woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000	SY	2.15	3,589.05	
10	1,667	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000	SY	2.37	3,955.79	
13	360	Class I Aggregate Base Course WV Unit #307001-001	TN	38.40	13,824.00	
. 14	284	Free Draining Base Course WV Unit #311006	TN	76.51	21,729.98	
15	138	Hot-Mix Asphalt Wearing Course WV Unit #401002-001	TN	115.05	15,876.90	
16	367	Hot-Mix Asphalt Base Course WV Unit #401001-001	TN	78.80	28,920.70	
17	50	Tack Coat Bituminuous Material WV Unit #408002-001	GAL	2.50	125.00	
34	430	Permanent Seed Mix/Fertilizer/Soil Amendments & Mulch	SY	0.73	313.90	
41	940	Pavement Marking Lines, 4" Width - White	LF	0.47	444.62	
49	23	Wheel Stops (Recycled Plastic)	EA	78.75	1,811.25	
	W		TOTAL ADD AL	TERNATE NO. 4	105,045.19	

Alternate No. 5 - FDB AFRC/CSMS						
Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	
53	1,221	Free Draining Base Course Trench (Includes fabric, pipe)	LF-	35.72	43,614.12	
			TOTAL ADD A	LTERNATE NO. 5	43,614.12	

	Alternate No. 6 - CSMS Parking West						
Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount		
5	1	Unclassified Excavation WV Unit #207001-001	LS	LS	14,250.00		
10	1,624	Geotextile Fabric for Separation (Woven Fabric) WV Unit #207034-000	SY	2.15	3,496.47		
13	527	Class I Aggregate Base Course WV Unit #307001-001	TN	37.65	19,843.13		
21	115	12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Storm Water)	LF	95.45	10,976.75		
22	1	Storm Catch Basin WVDOH Approved	EA	1,425.00	1,425.00		
34	1,600	Permanent Seed Mix/Fertilizer/Soil Amendments & Mulch	SY	0.73	1,168.00		
60	1	Adjust Ex. Sanitary Manhole	LS	LS	600.00		
			TOTAL ADD ALT	TERNATE NO. 6	51,759.35		

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
18	2,002	Reinforced Portland Cement Concrete Pavement WV Unit #501001	SY	59.00	118,118.00
15	(225)	Hot-Mix Asphalt Wearing Course WV Unit #401002-001	TN	90.83	(20,436.7
16	(661)	Hot-Mix Asphalt Base Course WV Unit #401001-001	TN	80.87	(53,455.0
			TOTAL ADD AL	TERNATE NO. 7	44,226.1

<u>Item No.</u>	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	
		Unheated Storage Building				
58A	1	Option 1 - Masonry Bearing Building	LS	LS	509,910.00	
58B	1	Option 2 - Pre-engineered Metal Building	LS	LS	385,278.00	

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Wiseman Construction Co., Inc.
	July William Jan Date: 6/18/08
Durahanian Affidavit (Povised	Andy Wiseman, Pres.

### CONTRACTORS LICENSE

West Virginia State Code §21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contractual work in this State must be duly licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractors license. Application for a contractors license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Department of Labor, 1800 Washington Street, E., Charleston, WV 25305. Telephone: (304) 348-7890.

West Virginia State Code §21-11-11 requires any prospective bidder to include the contractors license number with their bid.

### Bidders to Complete:

Contractor's Name	Wiseman	Construction	Co.,	Inc.
Contractor's License	No	0836		

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractor's license prior to issuance of a Purchase Order/Contract.

Agency	Dep	t. of C	orrec	tions	
RĚQ.P	.0#	DEF	K82	15	

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersite of 1616 6th Ave., Charleston, WV 25	312as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company o
	ration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartford	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the total ar	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our he	
•	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for DEFK8215: Construction, Various Buildings, Road Pavement, Putnam County	
NOW THEREFORE,	
<ul> <li>(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or</li> <li>(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter inthereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bit</li> </ul>	id or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation sha force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	all be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Ot waive notice of any such extension.	s that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no oligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto a	et their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these prese	
18th day of June 20 08	•
	Wiseman Construction Company Inc
Principal Corporate Seal	Wiseman Construction Company, Inc. (Namy of Britispal)
•	By bush Wlann
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	frasher -
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
,	(Name of Surety)
	MANN
	Atterney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be Ilcensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 218346

Certificate No. 002068080

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod of the City of Charleston , State of___ , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, West Virginia each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 19th IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this ______November 2007 Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. Thompson, Senior Vice President 2007, before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more. Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

_, 20 <u>08</u>.

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.